

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD)	
PEACE AND UNIFICATION)	
INTERNATIONAL, et al.,)	Case No. 2011 CA 003721B
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Civil 1, Calendar 4
)	
v.)	Judge Natalia M. Combs Greene
)	
HYUN JIN MOON, et al.,)	Next Event: Status Report Due
)	September 9, 2011
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. COUNT I OF THE COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A WELL-PLEADED CLAIM THAT UCI WAS ESTABLISHED AS A CHARITABLE TRUST, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING SUIT TO ENFORCE THE TERMS OF THE TRUST.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Breach of Their Fiduciary Trust Obligations.....	9
1. The Japanese Church Has Standing as a Settlor of the Trust	9
2. The Family Federation and UPF Have Standing as Beneficiaries of the Trust	11
3. Drs. Joo and Kim Have Standing as Cotrustees of the Trust.....	12
B. The Complaint Sets Forth a Well-Pleaded Claim That UCI Was Originally Created and Remains a Charitable Trust.....	14
1. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Rev. Moon Intended to Form a Trust	15
2. Defendants’ Other Objections to the Existence of a Trust Lack Merit.....	18
II. COUNT II OF THE COMPLAINT STATES VALID CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF OBEDIENCE AND LOYALTY, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THOSE CLAIMS	21
A. Plaintiffs Have Special Interest Standing.....	22
1. Plaintiffs Are Specifically Identified Beneficiaries of UCI.....	24
2. Plaintiffs Are Challenging Actions Threatening the Fundamental Nature and Purpose of UCI.....	28

B.	Defendants’ Allegations of Pleading Defects in Count II Are Without Merit	33
1.	Plaintiffs Can Maintain an Action Derivatively on Behalf of UCI	33
2.	Count II of the Complaint Also Sufficiently Alleges Breaches of Duty Owed Directly to Plaintiffs	36
3.	Count II of the Complaint Also Sufficiently Alleges That Defendants Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i>	38
III.	COUNT III STATES A VALID AGENCY CAUSE OF ACTION	41
A.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Preston Moon Assented to Act as an Agent of the Family Federation.....	41
B.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Preston Moon Was Subject to the Control of the Family Federation	43
IV.	THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A CLAIM AGAINST THE OTHER INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING PRESTON MOON’S BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES	44
A.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges the Knowledge Element of Aiding and Abetting Liability.....	44
B.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges That Defendants Kim and Kwak Took Actions Aiding and Abetting Preston Moon in Breaching His Fiduciary Duties.....	46
V.	THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT SET FORTH VALID CLAIMS BY THE JAPANESE CHURCH AGAINST UCI UNDER COUNTS IV, V, AND VI, AND THE JAPANESE CHURCH HAS STANDING TO RAISE THOSE CLAIMS	47
A.	The Japanese Church Has Standing to Bring Counts IV, V, and VI	47
B.	Counts IV Through VI of the Complaint State Valid Claims for Relief.....	49
1.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Valid Breach of Contract Claim	49

a.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Consideration for the Contract Between UCI and the Japanese Church That Was Breached.....	51
b.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges All Other Contractual Elements Essential to the Breach of Contract Claim.....	51
2.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Promissory Estoppel Claim	53
3.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges an Unjust Enrichment Claim	54
VI.	THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	55
1.	The Individual Defendants Can Be Subjected to Personal Jurisdiction for Claims Based on Actions Taken in Their Official Capacity.....	56
2.	The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Grounds for the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendants	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aceves v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 218 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2011)	54
<i>Alco Gravure, Inc. v. Knapp Found.</i> , 479 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 1985).....	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	8
<i>Banner Health Sys. v. Long</i> , 663 N.W.2d 242 (S.D. 2003)	49
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Wash. City Orphan Asylum v. Bd. of Trs. of Wash. City Orphan Asylum</i> , 798 A.2d 1068 (D.C. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 41
<i>Cabaniss v. Cabaniss</i> , 464 A.2d 87 (D.C. 1983)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	57
<i>Carl J. Herzog Found., Inc. v. Univ. of Bridgeport</i> , 699 A.2d 995 (Conn. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christiansen v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 520, 211 U.S. App. D.C. 179 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. New York</i> , 840 N.E.2d 68 (N.Y. 2005).....	34, 35
<i>Covington & Burling v. Int’l Mktg. & Research, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0004360, 2003 D.C. Super. LEXIS 29 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2003)	58
<i>Daley v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , -- A.3d -- , No. 10-CV-220, 2011 D.C. App. LEXIS 505 (D.C. Aug. 18, 2011)	36, 57
<i>Dousman v. Kobus</i> , No. 19258-NC, 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 67 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2002).....	41
<i>Duggan v. Keto</i> , 554 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 1989)	16

<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , (1885), 29 Ch.D. 459.....	17
<i>Ellwein v. Sun-Rise, Inc.</i> , 203 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 1972).....	58, 59
<i>Flocco v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000)	56, 58
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Green v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 1039 (Md. 1999)	42
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472, 227 U.S. App. D.C. 167 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Hasenfus v. Corporate Air Serv.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 58 (D.D.C. 1988).....	46
<i>Helmer v. Doletskaya</i> , 393 F.3d 201, 364 U.S. App. D.C. 178 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Hollinger International v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Curseen</i> , 890 A.2d 191 (D.C. 2006)	8
<i>In re Estate of Wilson</i> , 416 A.2d 228 (D.C. 1980)	35
<i>In re Manhattan Eye, Ear & Throat Hosp.</i> , 715 N.Y.S.2d 575 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Invamed, Inc. v. Barr Labs.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	46, 47
<i>Jackson v. Loews Wash. Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008)	43, 44
<i>Judah v. Reiner</i> , 744 A.2d 1037 (D.C. 2000)	42, 43

<i>Krasnyi Oktyabar, Inc. v. Trilini Imps.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	35
<i>Mamo v. District of Columbia</i> , 934 A.2d 376 (D.C. 2007)	54
<i>Mazza v. Housecraft LLC</i> , 18 A.3d 786 (D.C. 2011)	8, 15
<i>Mgmt. Techs. v. Morris</i> , 961 F. Supp. 640 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	41
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	54
<i>Murphy v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)	59
<i>N. Litterio & Co. v. Glassman Constr. Co.</i> , 319 F.2d 736, 115 U.S. App. D.C. 335 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	53
<i>Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coalition v. Novastar Fin., Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	58
<i>Nat'l Confederation of Am. Ethnic Grps. v. Genys</i> , 457 A.2d 395 (D.C. 1983)	40
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Serv. Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 07-1263, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49215 (D.D.C. May 9, 2011).....	45
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Serv. Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2009)	45
<i>NAWA USA, Inc. v. Bottler</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2008)	59
<i>New York Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 117 U.S. 591 (1886).....	35
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	30, 39
<i>Owen v. Bd. of Dirs. of Wash. City Orphan Asylum</i> , 888 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2005)	22, 37
<i>Pearson v. Garrett-Evangelical Theological Seminary, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-0019, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51342 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2011)	48

<i>Peart v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 972 A.2d 810 (D.C. 2009)	54
<i>Pittsburgh Terminal Corp. v. Mid Allegheny Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 522 (4th Cir. 1987)	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Queen of Angels Hosp. v. Younger</i> , 66 Cal. App. 3d 359 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1977)	22, 31, 32
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	30
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) (en banc)	56
<i>SJ Props. Suites v. Specialty Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	54
<i>Smithers v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 723 N.Y.S. 2d 426 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2001)	26, 38, 48, 49
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Steinbronn v. Times Aerospace USA, LLC</i> , No. 2009 CA 009127 R(RP) (D.C. Super. Ct.)	27, 28, 35
<i>Stock v. Augsburg College</i> , No. C1-01-1673, 2002 Minn. App. LEXIS 421 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2002)	55
<i>Strauss v. Newmarket Global Consulting Grp., LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1027 (D.C. 2010)	50, 52
<i>Summers v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 486 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)	30
<i>Taylor v. DC Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 957 A.2d 45 (D.C. 2008)	47
<i>Texva, Inc. v. Boone</i> , 300 S.W.3d 879 (Tex. App. 2009)	57
<i>Thomas v. Doyle</i> , 187 F.2d 207, 88 U.S. App. D.C. 95 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	35
<i>Trerotola v. Cotter</i> , 601 A.2d 60 (D.C. 1991)	56

<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 17 App. D.C. 144 (D.C. Cir. 1900).....	40
--	----

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	56
---	----

STATUTES

Uniform Trust Code § 110 cmt. (2010).....	11
Uniform Trust Code § 405 (2010)	12, 49
Uniform Trust Code § 1001 cmt. (2010).....	11, 12
D.C. Code § 13-423	55
D.C. Code § 19-1301.03.....	9, 10, 49
D.C. Code § 19-1301.06.....	13
D.C. Code § 19-1302.02.....	60
D.C. Code § 19-1304.05.....	9, 11, 12, 48
D.C. Code § 19-1304.07.....	17
D.C. Code § 19-1307.01.....	13, 20
D.C. Code § 19-1307.03.....	26
D.C. Code § 19-1308.01.....	37
D.C. Code § 19-1308.02.....	18, 37
D.C. Code § 19-1308.15.....	19
D.C. Code § 19-1310.01.....	11, 12
D.C. Code § 19-1310.05.....	11
D.C. Code § 29-301.06(1).....	38
D.C. Code § 29-301.06(2).....	34, 38
D.C. Code § 29-301.18.....	29
D.C. Code § 29-301.27.....	39
D.C. Code § 29-301.28.....	39

D.C. Code § 29-301.34.....	28
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
-------------------------	---

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	35
--------------------------------------	----

Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 8th ed. 2004).....	35
---	----

Restatement of Contracts § 90 (1932).....	53
---	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 2 and cmts. h-k (1959).....	14
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 18 cmt. a (1959).....	20
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 23 and cmt. a (1959).....	14
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 24 and cmt. b (1959).....	14
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 32 and cmts. a-n (1959).....	14
---	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 200 cmt. e (1959).....	13
---	----

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 391 (1959).....	13, 25, 48, 49
--	----------------

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. d (2006).....	44
---	----

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 (2006).....	41, 42
--	--------

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 16 cmt. 3 (2003).....	20
---	----

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 86 & cmt. b (2007).....	30
---	----

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 86 cmt. e (2007).....	18
---	----

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 94 (Tentative Draft No. 5, 2009).....	13, 26
---	--------

2 W. Fletcher, Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations (2006).....	39
---	----

7A W. Fletcher, Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations (2006).....	40
--	----

5 A. Scott, W. Fratcher, & M. Ascher, Scott and Ascher on Trusts (5th ed. 2008).....	13, 18
--	--------

William R. Culp, Jr. & Briani Bennett Mellin, <i>Trust Decanting: An Overview and Introduction to Creative Planning Opportunities</i> , 45 Real Prop., Tr., and Est. L.J. 1 (2010).....	19
---	----

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION INTERNATIONAL, et al.,)	
)	Case No. 2011 CA 003721B
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Civil 1, Calendar 4
)	
v.)	Judge Natalia M. Combs Greene
)	
HYUN JIN MOON, et al.,)	Next Event: Status Report Due
)	September 9, 2011
